

No. 14-31008

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARKLE INTERESTS, L.L.C.; P&F LUMBER COMPANY 2000, L.L.C.;
PF MONROE PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE,
Director of United States Fish & Wildlife Service, in his official capacity;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Interior,

Defendants – Appellees

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION
NETWORK,

Intervenor Defendants – Appellees

Consolidated with No. 14-31021

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE,
Director of United States Fish & Wildlife Service, in his official capacity;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Interior,

Defendants – Appellees

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION
NETWORK,

Intervenor Defendants – Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, EASTERN DISTRICT OF
LOUISIANA, NOS. 2:13-CV-234, 2:13-CV-362, 2:13-CV-413, SECTION "F,"
HONORABLE MARTIN L.C. FELDMAN, PRESIDING

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

Richard C. Stanley
Kathryn W. Munson
STANLEY, REUTER, ROSS, THORNTON
& ALFORD, L.L.C.
909 Poydras Street, Suite 2500
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 523-1580

Attorneys for Weyerhaeuser Company

M. Reed Hopper
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 576-0484

Attorney for Markle Interests, L.L.C.

Edward Poitevent, II
1 Lakeway Plaza, Suite 1200
3900 N. Causeway Blvd.
Metairie, LA 70002
(504) 648-4109

*Attorney for P&F Lumber Company
2000, L.L.C., and PF Monroe Proper-
ties, L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Service’s designation of Unit 1 as critical habitat for the dusky gopher frog was arbitrary and capricious because the land is not habitat and will not benefit the frog now or in the foreseeable future.3

 II. The Service’s failure to exclude Unit 1 from its critical habitat designation based on a grossly disproportionate economic impact is reviewable by this Court and is plainly arbitrary and capricious.....14

 III. The Commerce Clause does not allow the Service to regulate activity having no meaningful connection to the survival or extinction of any species.17

 IV. The Service should have prepared an Environmental Impact Statement because its designation of Unit 1 as critical habitat assumes that major changes to the physical environment will be made.21

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	14
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2010)	3
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2010)	16
<i>Catron Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs, New Mexico v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	20
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	16
<i>Luminant Generation Co. LLC v. EPA</i> , 714 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
460 U.S. 766 (1983).....21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt,
130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....19

San Luis & Delta-Mendoza Water Authority v. Salazar,
638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)20

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1532.....3, 18

16 U.S.C. § 1533.....11, 14, 15

16 U.S.C. § 1538.....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

50 C.F.R. § 17.318
